
FY 19 UASI – SAN JOSE 4th Amendment January 1, 202
Page 1 of 4

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO AND THE CITY OF SAN JOSE

FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF FY 2019 UASI GRANT FUNDS

FOURTH AMENDMENT

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of January 1, 2022, in San Francisco, 
California, by and between the CITY OF SAN JOSE (“SAN JOSE”) and the City and County 
of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), in its capacity as fiscal agent for the UASI 
Approval Authority, acting by and through the San Francisco Department of Emergency 
Management.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and SAN JOSE have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, City and SAN JOSE desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions 
set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, SAN JOSE and the City agree as follows:

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:

a. Agreement.  The term “Agreement” shall mean the “Agreement between the City
and County of San Francisco and the City of SAN JOSE for the Distribution of FY 2019 UASI 
Grant Funds” dated November 1, 2019, between SAN JOSE and City, and amended by the:

First Amendment, dated July 1, 2020; and,

Second Amendment, dated February 1, 2021, and,

Third Amendment, dated July 1, 2021.

b. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

a. Section 3.1, Duration of Term.  Section 3.1 of the Agreement currently reads as
follows:

The term of this Agreement shall commence on NOVEMBER 1, 2019 and shall end at 11:59 p.m. 
San Francisco time on JUNE 30, 2021.

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

CON665904-004



FY 19 UASI – SAN JOSE 4th Amendment January 1, 202
Page 2 of 4

The term of this Agreement shall commence on NOVEMBER 1, 2019 and shall end at 11:59 p.m. 
San Francisco time on JANUARY 31, 2022.

b. Appendix A, Authorized Expenditures and Timelines.  Appendix A includes 
project descriptions, deliverables, not to exceed (“NTE”) amounts, and deadlines for 
deliverables.

Such Appendix is hereby amended to reflect the following:

i) Extend the equipment deliverable date to 1/31/22 for Thermal Imaging 
Unmanned Aerial Vehicle for Project 8;

A revised Appendix A is attached to this Amendment and incorporated by reference as though 
fully set forth herein.  The attached Appendix A supersedes all prior versions of Appendix A.

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and
after the date of this Amendment.

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 



FY 19 UASI – SAN JOSE 4th Amendment January 1, 202
Page 3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the 
date first specified herein.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO: CITY OF SAN JOSE:

SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By: By:

______________________________________ _______________________________________
MARY ELLEN CARROLL SARAH ZARATE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CITY MANAGER

Federal Tax ID #:  9

Approved as to Form: Approved as to Form:
David Chui Nora Frimann
City Attorney City Attorney

By:  ___________________________________ By: ___________________________________
Christina Fletes-Romo Carl B. Mitchell

         Deputy City Attorney Senior Deputy City Attorney

Appendix:
Amended Appendix A, Authorized Expenditures and Timelines, dated January 1, 2022



F
Y

 1
9

U
A

S
I –

S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
4

th
A

m
e

nd
m

en
t

Ja
nu

a
ry

 1
, 2

02
2

A
-1

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 A

 —
A

u
th

o
ri

ze
d

 E
x

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

 a
n

d
 T

im
e

li
n

e
s

E
N

T
IT

Y
: 

S
A

N
 J

O
S

E

S
J

O
E

M

T
o

ta
l a

llo
ca

tio
n

 t
o

 b
e

 s
p

e
n

t 
o

n
 t

h
e

 f
ol

lo
w

in
g

 s
o

lu
tio

n
 a

re
a

s:

IJ
 N

u
m

b
e

r 
an

d
 T

it
le

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

D
u

e
 D

a
te

s
S

o
lu

ti
o

n
 A

re
as

A
m

o
u

n
t

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
A

le
rt

 &
 W

a
rn

in
g

 C
o

o
rd

in
a

to
r

–
S

a
n

 J
o

s
e

 O
ff

ic
e

 o
f 

E
m

e
rg

e
n

c
y

 M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t

IJ
-4

: 
 S

tr
en

g
th

e
n

 
E

m
e

rg
en

c
y 

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
en

t 
C

o
m

m
u

n
ic

at
io

n
s 

C
ap

ab
ili

ti
es

F
u

nd
s 

fo
r 

an
 A

le
rt

 &
 W

a
rn

in
g 

C
o

or
d

in
a

to
r 

to
 c

o
or

di
na

te
 a

ll 
a

le
rt

 a
n

d 
w

a
rn

in
g

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
in

 s
up

po
rt

 o
f t

h
e 

fir
st

 
re

sp
on

se
 c

om
m

u
ni

ty
, p

ub
lic

, a
nd

 
b

us
in

es
se

s 
du

ri
ng

 a
n 

in
ci

de
nt

, i
nc

lu
d

in
g 

a
ct

s 
of

 te
rr

or
is

m
, a

ffe
ct

in
g

 th
e 

C
ity

 o
f 

S
an

 J
os

é,
 O

pe
ra

tio
na

l A
re

a 
a

nd
/o

r 
re

gi
on

.

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
6

/3
0

/2
02

1
O

rg
an

iz
a

tio
n

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
T

 T
O

 
E

X
C

E
E

D
 

$
16

0,
41

9

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
R

es
o

u
rc

e
s

 &
 C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y
 C

o
o

rd
in

a
to

r
-

S
a

n
 J

o
s

e
 O

ff
ic

e
 o

f 
E

m
e

rg
e

n
c

y
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t

IJ
-7

: 
 E

n
h

a
n

c
e 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y 

R
e

s
ili

en
c

e

F
u

nd
s 

fo
r 

a 
R

e
so

ur
ce

s 
an

d 
C

o
m

m
un

ity
 

C
o

or
d

in
a

to
r 

to
 c

o
or

di
na

te
 a

n
d 

m
an

a
ge

 
th

e
 lo

g
is

tic
s 

fo
r 

D
is

as
te

r 
D

is
tr

ic
t O

ffi
ce

s,
 

va
rio

us
 E

O
C

 ty
pe

s 
&

 a
u

xi
lia

ry
 fa

ci
lit

ie
s 

in
 s

u
pp

o
rt

 o
f t

h
e 

fir
st

 r
es

po
ns

e
 

co
m

m
u

ni
ty

, p
ub

lic
, &

 b
us

in
e

ss
es

 d
ur

in
g 

a
n 

in
ci

d
en

t, 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

ac
ts

 o
f t

e
rr

or
is

m
, 

a
ffe

ct
in

g
 th

e
 C

ity
, O

p
er

at
io

na
l A

re
a

 
a

nd
/o

r 
re

g
io

n.

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
6

/3
0

/2
02

1

O
rg

an
iz

a
tio

n
P

R
O

JE
C

T
N

O
T

 T
O

 
E

X
C

E
E

D
 

$6
3,

5
04



F
Y

 1
9

U
A

S
I –

S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
4

th
A

m
e

nd
m

en
t

Ja
nu

a
ry

 1
, 2

02
2

A
-2

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
E

O
C

 R
e

a
d

in
e

s
s

 C
o

o
rd

in
a

to
r 

–
S

a
n

 J
o

s
e

 O
ff

ic
e

 o
f 

E
m

e
rg

e
n

c
y

 M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t

IJ
-9

: 
 E

n
h

a
n

c
e 

M
u

lt
i-

J
u

ri
sd

ic
ti

o
n

a
l A

ll 
H

az
a

rd
s 

In
c

id
e

n
t 

P
la

n
n

in
g

, R
es

p
o

n
se

, 
&

 R
ec

o
ve

ry
 

C
ap

ab
ili

ti
es

F
u

nd
s 

fo
r 

an
 E

O
C

 R
e

ad
in

e
ss

 
C

o
or

d
in

a
to

r 
to

 c
o

or
di

na
te

 a
ll 

ty
p

es
 o

f 
E

O
C

 s
ys

te
m

s,
 p

ro
ce

du
re

s 
a

nd
 

re
so

ur
ce

s 
in

 s
u

pp
o

rt
 o

f t
h

e 
fir

st
 

re
sp

on
se

 c
om

m
u

ni
ty

, p
ub

lic
, a

nd
 

b
us

in
es

se
s 

du
ri

ng
 a

n 
in

ci
de

nt
, i

nc
lu

d
in

g 
a

ct
s 

of
 te

rr
or

is
m

, a
ffe

ct
in

g
 th

e 
C

ity
 o

f 
S

an
 J

os
é,

 O
pe

ra
tio

na
l A

re
a

 a
n

d/
o

r 
re

gi
on

.

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
6

/3
0

/2
02

1
O

rg
an

iz
a

tio
n

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
T

 T
O

 
E

X
C

E
E

D
 

$
1

61
,1

1
0

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
M

as
s

 C
a

re
 C

o
o

rd
in

a
to

r 
–

S
a

n
 J

o
s

e
 O

ff
ic

e
 o

f 
E

m
e

rg
e

n
c

y
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t

IJ
-9

: 
 E

n
h

a
n

c
e 

M
u

lt
i-

J
u

ri
sd

ic
ti

o
n

a
l A

ll 
H

az
a

rd
s

 In
c

id
en

t 
P

la
n

n
in

g
, R

es
p

o
n

se
, 

&
 R

ec
o

ve
ry

 
C

ap
ab

ili
ti

es

F
u

nd
s 

fo
r 

a 
M

a
ss

 C
ar

e 
C

oo
rd

in
at

or
 to

 
fa

ci
lit

a
te

 th
e 

d
ev

el
op

m
en

t &
 

im
p

le
m

en
ta

tio
n

 o
f t

h
e 

C
ity

’s
 M

as
s 

C
ar

e 
P

la
n 

&
 s

he
lte

r 
in

ve
n

to
ry

 in
 s

u
pp

o
rt

 o
f 

th
e 

fir
st

 r
es

po
n

se
 c

om
m

un
ity

, p
u

bl
ic

, &
 

b
us

in
es

se
s 

du
ri

ng
 a

n 
in

ci
de

nt
, i

nc
lu

d
in

g 
a

ct
s 

of
 te

rr
or

is
m

, a
ffe

ct
in

g
 th

e 
C

ity
 o

f 
S

an
 J

os
é,

 O
pe

ra
tio

na
l A

re
a 

a
nd

/o
r 

re
gi

on
.

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
6

/3
0

/2
02

1
O

rg
an

iz
a

tio
n

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
T

 T
O

 
E

X
C

E
E

D
 

$9
9,

7
63

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
E

O
C

 I
n

n
o

v
at

io
n

 C
o

o
rd

in
a

to
r 

/ 
G

IS
 C

o
o

rd
in

a
to

r 
–

S
a

n
 J

o
s

e
 O

ff
ic

e
 o

f 
E

m
e

rg
e

n
c

y
 M

a
n

ag
e

m
e

n
t

IJ
-9

: 
 E

n
h

a
n

c
e 

M
u

lt
i-

J
u

ri
sd

ic
ti

o
n

a
l A

ll 
H

az
a

rd
s 

In
c

id
e

n
t 

P
la

n
n

in
g

, R
es

p
o

n
se

, 
&

 R
ec

o
ve

ry
 

C
ap

ab
ili

ti
es

F
u

nd
s 

fo
r 

an
 In

no
va

tio
n 

C
o

or
d

in
a

to
r 

/ 
G

IS
 C

o
o

rd
in

at
or

 w
h

o
 is

re
sp

o
ns

ib
le

 fo
r 

co
nt

in
ue

d 
co

or
d

in
a

tio
n 

o
f t

he
 

d
ev

el
op

m
en

t o
f i

nn
ov

at
iv

e 
w

ay
s 

to
 

ca
pt

ur
e

 s
itu

a
tio

na
l a

w
ar

en
e

ss
, r

e
po

rt
s,

 
st

a
tis

tic
s,

 g
eo

g
ra

ph
ic

 in
fo

rm
a

tio
n 

d
is

p
la

ys
, p

la
nn

in
g 

m
ap

s,
 d

a
ta

 la
ye

rs
 fo

r 
re

po
rt

s 
an

d 
p

la
n

s,
 a

nd
 u

p
gr

a
di

ng
 

re
so

ur
ce

s 
to

 m
e

et
 c

a
pa

b
ili

ty
 n

ee
ds

.

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
6

/3
0

/2
02

1
O

rg
an

iz
a

tio
n

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
T

 T
O

 
E

X
C

E
E

D
 

$8
0,

9
75



F
Y

 1
9

U
A

S
I –

S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
4

th
A

m
e

nd
m

en
t

Ja
nu

a
ry

 1
, 2

02
2

A
-3

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
F

ir
s

tN
e

t 
C

o
n

n
e

c
ti

v
it

y
 -

S
a

n
 J

o
s

e
 O

ff
ic

e
 o

f 
E

m
e

rg
e

n
c

y
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t/
S

a
n

 J
o

s
e

 F
ir

e
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t

J
o

in
t 

P
ro

je
c

t

IJ
-4

: 
 S

tr
en

g
th

e
n

 
E

m
e

rg
en

c
y 

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
en

t 
C

o
m

m
u

n
ic

at
io

n
s 

C
ap

ab
ili

ti
es

F
u

nd
s 

to
 e

q
ui

p
 fi

ve
 (

5)
 O

ffi
ce

 o
f 

E
m

e
rg

en
cy

 M
a

na
ge

m
en

t (
O

E
M

) 
ve

hi
cl

es
 a

nd
 o

ne
-h

un
d

re
d 

an
d 

th
irt

y-
se

ve
n 

(1
3

7)
 F

ir
e

D
ep

a
rt

m
en

t (
F

D
) 

ve
hi

cl
es

 w
ith

 F
ir

st
N

et
 c

on
ne

ct
iv

ity
 

a
nt

e
nn

a
s 

to
 s

up
po

rt
 m

ob
ile

 e
m

er
ge

nc
y 

co
m

m
u

ni
ca

tio
ns

.

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
1

2/
31

/2
02

1

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

A
E

L
 #

’s
:  

   
   

   
   

  
   

 
0

6C
P

-0
3-

N
R

S
C

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
T

 T
O

 
E

X
C

E
E

D
 

$8
8,

4
28

T
O

T
A

L
 S

A
N

 J
O

S
E

 O
F

F
IC

E
 O

F
 

E
M

E
R

G
E

N
C

Y
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
 

A
L

L
O

C
A

T
IO

N

S
JO

E
M

 T
O

T
A

L
 

N
O

T
 T

O
 

E
X

C
E

E
D

: 
$

6
54

19
9

S
J

P
D

 &
 S

J
F

D

T
o

ta
l a

llo
ca

tio
n

 t
o

 b
e

 s
pe

n
t 

o
n

 t
h

e
 f

o
llo

w
in

g
 s

o
lu

tio
n

 a
re

a
s:

IJ
 N

u
m

b
e

r 
an

d
 T

it
le

P
ro

g
ra

m
 D

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

D
u

e
 D

a
te

s
S

o
lu

ti
o

n
 A

re
as

A
m

o
u

n
t

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
P

o
le

 C
a

m
e

ra
s

–
S

a
n

 J
o

s
e

 P
o

li
c

e
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t

IJ
-8

: 
 S

tr
en

g
th

e
n

 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n
 S

h
a

ri
n

g
 

a
n

d
 C

o
lla

b
o

ra
ti

o
n

F
u

nd
s 

to
 p

u
rc

ha
se

 p
o

le
 c

am
er

as
 th

at
 

w
ill

 p
ro

vi
de

 th
e 

a
bi

lit
y 

to
 r

em
ot

e
ly

 
m

o
n

ito
r 

an
d

 d
et

e
ct

 o
n

go
in

g 
th

re
a

t 
co

nc
er

ns
 d

ur
in

g 
a

 c
rit

ic
a

l i
nc

id
en

t.

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
1

2/
3

1/
2

02
0

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

A
E

L
#:

0
4M

D
-0

1
-V

C
A

M

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
T

 T
O

 
E

X
C

E
E

D
 

$
88

,0
00

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
H

el
ic

o
p

te
r 

D
o

w
n

li
n

k
 f

o
r 

C
o

m
m

a
n

d
 V

a
n

–
S

a
n

 J
o

s
e

 P
o

li
c

e
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t



F
Y

 1
9

U
A

S
I –

S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
4

th
A

m
e

nd
m

en
t

Ja
nu

a
ry

 1
, 2

02
2

A
-4

IJ
-8

: 
 S

tr
en

g
th

e
n

 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n
 S

h
a

ri
n

g
 

a
n

d
 C

o
lla

b
o

ra
ti

o
n

F
u

nd
s 

to
 p

u
rc

ha
se

 a
 h

el
ic

op
te

r 
d

ow
n

lin
k 

fo
r 

th
e 

co
m

m
a

nd
 v

a
n.

  T
h

e 
d

ow
nl

in
k 

w
ill

 p
ro

vi
d

e 
re

al
-t

im
e 

vi
de

o
 

co
m

m
u

ni
ca

tio
n

s 
to

 g
ro

un
d 

u
ni

ts
 

re
sp

on
d

in
g 

to
 a

 te
rr

or
is

t a
tta

ck
.

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
1

2/
3

1/
2

02
0

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

A
E

L
#:

1
8A

C
-0

0-
A

C
U

P

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
T

 T
O

 
E

X
C

E
E

D
 

$
35

,0
00

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
D

o
w

n
li

n
k

 f
o

r 
K

-9
–

S
a

n
 J

o
s

e
 P

o
li

c
e

 D
e

p
a

rt
m

e
n

t

IJ
-8

: 
 S

tr
en

g
th

e
n

 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n
 S

h
a

ri
n

g
 

a
n

d
 C

o
lla

b
o

ra
ti

o
n

F
u

nd
s 

to
 p

u
rc

ha
se

 a
 d

ow
n

lin
k 

fo
r 

th
e 

K
-

9
 to

 e
nh

an
ce

 th
e 

S
JP

D
 h

e
lic

o
pt

er
 

a
bi

lit
y 

to
 fe

ed
 r

e
al

-t
im

e
 im

ag
es

 to
 

g
ro

un
d 

u
ni

ts
. 

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
1

2/
3

1/
2

02
0

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

A
E

L
#:

   
  

   
   

   
  

   
   

  
   

  
1

8A
C

-0
0-

A
C

U
P

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
T

 T
O

 
E

X
C

E
E

D
 

$
15

,0
00

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
T

h
er

m
a

l 
Im

ag
in

g
 U

n
m

a
n

n
e

d
 A

er
ia

l 
V

eh
ic

le
 (

U
A

V
)

–
S

a
n

 J
o

s
e

 P
o

li
ce

 D
e

p
a

rt
m

e
n

t

IJ
-8

: 
 S

tr
en

g
th

e
n

 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n
 S

h
a

ri
n

g
 

a
n

d
 C

o
lla

b
o

ra
ti

o
n

F
u

nd
s 

fo
r 

(4
) 

fo
ur

 U
A

V
’s

to
 s

u
pp

o
rt

 h
ig

h
 

ri
sk

 o
pe

ra
tio

ns
 s

uc
h

 a
s 

bo
m

b 
ca

lls
, 

a
ct

iv
e 

sh
o

ot
er

s,
 b

ar
ric

ad
e

d 
su

sp
ec

ts
 

a
nd

 s
e

ar
ch

 w
ar

ra
n

t s
er

vi
ce

. T
he

 U
A

V
’s

 
w

o
u

ld
 b

e 
a

 d
ire

ct
 b

en
ef

it 
in

 s
up

po
rt

in
g

 
M

E
R

G
E

 te
am

s 
a

nd
 B

o
m

b 
S

qu
ad

s 
re

sp
on

d
in

g 
to

 th
es

e
 ty

pe
s 

of
 e

ve
n

ts
.

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
1

/3
1/

2
02

2

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

A
E

L
#:

   
  

   
   

   
  

   
   

  
   

  
0

3O
E

-0
7-

S
U

A
S

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
T

 T
O

 
E

X
C

E
E

D
 

$
8

0,
00

0

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
B

o
m

b
 S

u
it

s
–

S
a

n
 J

o
s

e
 P

o
li

c
e

 D
e

p
a

rt
m

e
n

t



F
Y

 1
9

U
A

S
I –

S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
4

th
A

m
e

nd
m

en
t

Ja
nu

a
ry

 1
, 2

02
2

A
-5

IJ
-9

: 
 E

n
h

a
n

c
e 

M
u

lt
i-

J
u

ri
sd

ic
ti

o
n

a
l A

ll 
H

az
a

rd
s 

In
c

id
e

n
t 

P
la

n
n

in
g

, R
es

p
o

n
se

, 
&

 R
ec

o
ve

ry
 

C
ap

ab
ili

ti
es

F
u

nd
s 

fo
r 

(2
) 

tw
o 

E
O

D
 1

0
 b

o
m

b
 s

u
its

, 2
 

tw
o 

(2
) 

h
el

m
et

s,
 a

nd
 r

el
at

ed
 

a
cc

es
so

ri
es

. T
he

 a
d

di
tio

n
 o

f m
od

er
n 

p
er

so
na

l p
ro

te
ct

iv
e

 e
q

ui
pm

en
t w

ill
 

g
re

a
tly

 in
cr

ea
se

 th
e

 s
a

fe
ty

 o
f p

er
so

n
ne

l 
w

o
rk

in
g

 in
 h

az
a

rd
ou

s 
si

tu
at

io
ns

.

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
1

2/
3

1/
2

02
0

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

A
E

L
#:

   
  

   
   

   
  

   
  

0
2P

E
-0

1-
B

S
U

T

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
T

 T
O

 
E

X
C

E
E

D
 

$
10

0,
00

0

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
R

o
b

o
ts

 f
o

r 
S

p
e

c
ia

l 
O

p
e

ra
ti

o
n

s
 -

S
a

n
 J

o
s

e
 P

o
li

c
e

 D
e

p
a

rt
m

e
n

t

IJ
-9

: 
 E

n
h

a
n

c
e 

M
u

lt
i-

J
u

ri
sd

ic
ti

o
n

a
l A

ll 
H

az
a

rd
s 

In
c

id
e

n
t 

P
la

n
n

in
g

, R
es

p
o

n
se

, 
&

 R
ec

o
ve

ry
 

C
ap

ab
ili

ti
es

F
u

nd
s 

fo
r 

(5
) 

fiv
e 

T
h

ro
w

bo
t 2

 w
ith

 b
ag

s,
 

tw
o 

se
a

rc
h

 p
ol

es
, a

nd
 a

 c
o

m
m

an
d

 
m

o
n

ito
rin

g
 s

ta
tio

n.
 

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
1

2/
3

1/
2

02
0

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

A
E

L
#:

0
3O

E
-0

7-
R

O
B

T

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
T

 T
O

 
E

X
C

E
E

D
 

$
8

5,
2

00

P
ro

je
c

t 
T

it
le

: 
S

JF
D

 U
S

A
R

 –
W

a
te

r 
R

e
s

c
u

e
 P

P
E

 -
S

a
n

 J
o

s
e

 F
ir

e
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t

IJ
-9

: 
 E

n
h

a
n

c
e 

M
u

lt
i-

J
u

ri
sd

ic
ti

o
n

a
l A

ll 
H

az
a

rd
s 

In
c

id
e

n
t 

P
la

n
n

in
g

, R
es

p
o

n
se

, 
&

 R
ec

o
ve

ry
 

C
ap

ab
ili

ti
es

F
u

nd
s 

fo
r 

pe
rs

on
a

l p
ro

te
ct

iv
e

 
e

qu
ip

m
en

t f
or

 U
S

A
R

 p
ro

g
ra

m
 to

 b
e

 
u

til
iz

ed
 d

u
rin

g
 w

a
te

r 
re

sc
ue

 o
p

er
at

io
ns

 
in

cl
ud

in
g

 fl
o

od
in

g
 e

ve
n

ts
.

P
ro

je
ct

 C
o

m
pl

et
io

n
 d

a
te

: 
4

/3
0

/2
0

21

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

A
E

L
 #

’s
:  

   
   

   
   

  
   

  
0

1S
W

-0
1-

S
U

IT
0

1S
W

-0
2-

S
U

IT
0

1S
W

-0
2-

F
T

W
R

0
1S

W
-0

4-
S

P
F

D
0

1S
W

-0
2-

G
LO

V
0

1S
W

-0
4-

U
N

D
R

0
3O

E
-0

5-
R

O
P

E
0

3W
A

-0
2-

B
A

G
T

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
T

T
O

E
X

C
E

E
D

 
$

48
,8

88



F
Y

 1
9

U
A

S
I –

S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
4

th
A

m
e

nd
m

en
t

Ja
nu

a
ry

 1
, 2

02
2

A
-6

T
O

T
A

L
 S

A
N

 J
O

S
E

 P
O

L
IC

E
 

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

 &
 F

IR
E

 
D

E
P

A
R

T
M

E
N

T
 A

L
L

O
C

A
T

IO
N

S
JP

D
 &

 S
J

F
D

 
T

O
T

A
L

 N
O

T
 

T
O

 E
X

C
E

E
D

: 
$4

52
,0

8
8

T
O

T
A

L
 S

A
N

 J
O

S
E

 
A

L
L

O
C

A
T

IO
N

T
O

T
A

L
 N

O
T

 
T

O
 E

X
C

E
E

D
: 

$
1,

1
0

6,
28

7

O
R

G
A

N
IZ

A
T

IO
N

R
e

im
b

u
rs

e
m

e
n

t 
fo

r 
O

rg
a

n
iz

a
tio

n
 R

eq
u

ir
e

s:
P

e
rs

o
n

n
e

l
–

P
ri

o
r 

to
 a

n
y 

e
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
 f

o
r 

p
e

rs
o

nn
e

l, 
S

A
N

 J
O

S
E

 m
u

st
 s

u
b

m
it 

co
m

p
le

te
d

 jo
b

 d
e

sc
ri

pt
io

n
s 

to
 t

he
 U

A
S

I 
d

e
ta

ili
n

g
 t

h
e

 
p

la
n

n
in

g
 a

ct
iv

iti
e

s 
th

e
 p

e
rs

o
n

n
e

l w
ill

 c
o

m
p

le
te

 a
n

d
 t

h
e

 d
e

liv
e

ra
b

le
s 

to
 b

e
 p

ro
d

u
ce

d
. 

P
ri

o
r 

to
 r

e
im

b
u

rs
e

m
e

n
t,

 S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
 m

u
st

 s
ub

m
it 

th
e

 f
ol

lo
w

in
g

: 
 a

ll 
fu

nc
tio

n
a

l t
im

e
 s

h
ee

ts
, 

p
a

yr
o

ll 
d

o
cu

m
e

n
ta

tio
n

 s
h

o
w

in
g

 p
a

ym
e

n
t 

o
f 

sa
la

ri
e

s 
a

n
d 

b
e

n
e

fit
s,

 o
r 

ca
n

ce
lle

d
 c

he
ck

s;
 w

o
rk

 
p

ro
d

u
ct

 o
r 

ce
rt

ifi
ca

tio
n

 th
a

t 
w

o
rk

 w
a

s 
co

m
p

le
te

d 
in

cl
u

d
in

g
 a

 s
ta

te
m

e
n

t 
o

f 
co

m
p

le
te

d
 a

ct
iv

iti
e

s.
 

C
o

n
tr

a
c

ts
–

A
ll 

co
n

tr
a

ct
s 

m
u

st
 b

e
 p

re
-a

p
p

ro
ve

d
 b

y 
th

e
 U

A
S

I 
p

ri
o

r 
to

 e
xe

cu
tio

n
. 

In
 a

d
d

iti
o

n
, 

S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
 m

u
st

 s
a

tis
fy

 t
h

e
 fo

llo
w

in
g

 
g

u
id

e
lin

e
s:

o
P

ro
cu

re
m

e
n

t 
o

f 
co

n
tr

a
ct

u
a

l s
e

rv
ic

e
s 

m
u

st
 f

o
llo

w
 lo

ca
l p

o
lic

ie
s 

a
n

d
 p

ro
ce

du
re

s 
fo

r 
co

m
p

e
tit

iv
e

 p
u

rc
h

a
si

n
g

 (
p

ro
vi

d
e

d 
th

ey
 a

re
 n

o
t 

in
 

co
n

fli
ct

 w
ith

 F
e

d
e

ra
l r

e
g

u
la

tio
n

s 
w

h
ic

h
 s

u
p

e
rs

e
d

e
 t

h
e

m
).

 I
f 

so
le

 s
o

u
rc

e
 a

p
p

ro
va

l i
s 

ne
e

d
e

d
, 

S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
 m

u
st

 t
ra

n
sm

it 
a

 s
o

le
 s

o
u

rc
e

 
re

q
u

e
st

 t
o

 t
he

 U
A

S
I 

fo
r 

su
b

m
is

si
o

n
 t

o
 t

h
e

 S
ta

te
. 

 
o

T
h

e
 c

o
n

tr
a

ct
 m

u
st

 h
a

ve
 a

 c
le

a
rl

y 
st

at
e

d
 s

co
p

e
 o

f w
o

rk
 a

n
d

 d
e

liv
e

ra
b

le
s,

 d
e

a
d

lin
e

s 
fo

r 
co

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
w

or
k,

 a
n

d
 a

 s
ch

e
d

u
le

 o
f 

co
n

tr
a

ct
 p

a
ym

e
n

ts
.

o
A

ll 
se

rv
ic

e
s 

m
u

st
 b

e
 p

e
rf

o
rm

e
d

 a
n

d
 p

a
id

 w
ith

in
 t

h
e

 g
ra

n
t 

p
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
ce

 p
e

ri
o

d
. 

T
ra

v
e

l
-

tr
a

ve
l f

o
r 

p
la

n
n

in
g

 a
ct

iv
iti

e
s 

m
u

st
 b

e
 p

re
-a

p
p

ro
ve

d
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

a
n

ce
 w

ith
 t

h
e

 B
a

y 
A

re
a

 U
A

S
I 

T
ra

ve
l P

o
lic

y 
(a

d
o

p
te

d
 b

y 
th

e 
A

p
p

ro
va

l A
u

th
o

ri
ty

 in
 A

ug
u

st
 2

0
1

7
) 

p
ri

o
r 

to
 s

ch
e

du
lin

g
. 

In
vo

ic
e

s 
m

u
st

 in
cl

u
d

e
 a

ll 
b

a
ck

u
p

 d
o

cu
m

e
n

ta
tio

n
, 

in
cl

u
d

in
g

 c
o

n
fe

re
n

ce
 

a
g

e
n

d
a

s,
 p

ro
g

ra
m

s,
 b

ro
ch

u
re

s,
 lo

d
gi

n
g 

re
ce

ip
ts

, p
e

r 
d

ie
m

 c
a

lc
u

la
tio

n
s,

 a
irf

a
re

 r
e

ce
ip

ts
/b

o
a

rd
in

g
 p

a
ss

e
s,

 m
ile

ag
e

 c
a

lc
u

la
tio

n
s,

 o
th

er
tr

a
n

sp
o

rt
a

tio
n

 r
e

ce
ip

ts
, 

a
n

d
 p

ro
o

f 
o

f p
a

ym
e

n
t.

E
Q

U
IP

M
E

N
T

R
e

im
b

u
rs

e
m

e
n

t 
fo

r 
E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t
R

e
q

u
ir

e
s:

A
n

 a
p

p
ro

ve
d

 E
H

P
 m

e
m

o
, 

if 
a

p
p

lic
ab

le
.

A
 p

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

ce
 b

o
n

d
 is

 r
e

q
u

ir
e

d
 f

o
r 

a
n

y 
e

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
ite

m
 t

h
a

t 
e

xc
e

e
d

s 
$

25
0

,0
0

0
, 

o
r 

fo
r 

a
n

y 
ve

h
ic

le
, 

a
ir

cr
a

ft
, 

or
 w

a
te

rc
ra

ft
, 

re
ga

rd
le

ss
 o

f 
th

e
 c

o
st

.
F

a
ilu

re
 t

o
 o

b
ta

in
a

n
d

 s
u

b
m

it 
a

 p
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
ce

 b
o

n
d

 t
o

 t
h

e
 U

A
S

I 
m

a
y 

re
su

lt 
in

 d
is

a
llo

w
a

n
ce

 o
f 

co
st

. 
 



F
Y

 1
9

U
A

S
I –

S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
4

th
A

m
e

nd
m

en
t

Ja
nu

a
ry

 1
, 2

02
2

A
-7

A
s 

a
llo

w
a

b
le

 u
n

d
e

r 
F

e
d

e
ra

l g
u

id
e

lin
e

s,
 p

ro
cu

re
m

e
n

t 
o

f 
e

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
m

u
st

 f
o

llo
w

 lo
ca

l p
o

lic
ie

s 
a

n
d

 p
ro

ce
d

u
re

s 
fo

r 
co

m
p

e
tit

iv
e

 
p

u
rc

h
a

si
n

g
 (

p
ro

vi
d

e
d

 t
h

e
y 

a
re

 n
o

t 
in

 c
o

n
fli

ct
 w

ith
 F

e
d

e
ra

l r
eg

u
la

tio
n

s 
w

h
ic

h
 s

u
p

e
rs

e
de

 t
h

e
m

).
 I

f 
so

le
 s

o
u

rc
e

 a
p

p
ro

va
l i

s 
ne

e
d

e
d

,
S

A
N

 
JO

S
E

m
u

st
 t

ra
n

sm
it 

th
e

 r
e

q
u

e
st

 t
o

 t
he

 U
A

S
I 

fo
r 

re
q

u
e

st
 t

o
 t

h
e

 S
ta

te
.

P
ri

o
r 

to
 r

ei
m

b
u

rs
e

m
e

n
t,

 S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
m

u
st

 s
u

b
m

it 
al

l i
nv

o
ic

e
s,

 A
E

L
 n

u
m

b
e

rs
, 

a
n

d
 a

 li
st

 o
f 

a
ll 

e
q

u
ip

m
e

n
t 

ID
 n

u
m

b
e

rs
 a

n
d

 t
h

e
 d

e
p

lo
ye

d
 

lo
ca

tio
n

s.

S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
m

u
st

 in
ve

n
to

ry
, 

ty
p

e
, 

o
rg

a
n

iz
e

 a
n

d
 t

ra
ck

 a
ll 

e
q

u
ip

m
e

n
t 

p
u

rc
h

a
se

d
 in

 o
rd

er
 t

o
fa

ci
lit

a
te

 t
h

e
 d

is
p

a
tc

h
, 

d
e

p
lo

ym
e

n
t,

 a
n

d
 

re
co

ve
ry

 o
f 

re
so

u
rc

e
s 

b
e

fo
re

, 
d

u
ri

n
g

, a
n

d
 a

ft
e

r 
an

 in
ci

d
en

t.

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

__
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

A
ll

 r
e

q
u

e
s

ts
 f

o
r 

re
im

b
u

rs
e

m
e

n
ts

 m
u

s
t 

b
e

 s
u

b
m

it
te

d
 w

it
h

in
 3

0
 d

a
ys

 o
f 

p
ro

je
c

t 
c

o
m

p
le

ti
o

n
,

u
n

le
s

s
 a

n
 e

a
rl

ie
r 

d
e

a
d

li
n

e
 

is
 s

e
t 

in
 t

h
is

 A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
. 

 S
A

N
 J

O
S

E
s

h
o

u
ld

 s
u

b
m

it
 r

ei
m

b
u

rs
e

m
e

n
t 

re
q

u
e

s
ts

 o
n

 a
 q

u
a

rt
e

rl
y

 b
a

s
is

, 
a

s
 a

p
p

li
c

a
b

le
. 

A
u

th
o

ri
ze

d
 e

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
 m

u
s

t 
fa

ll
 i

n
to

 o
n

e
 o

f 
th

e
 f

o
ll

o
w

in
g

 c
a

te
g

o
ri

e
s

: 
P

la
n

n
in

g
, 

O
rg

a
n

iz
at

io
n

, 
E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t,
 T

ra
in

in
g

, 
o

r 
E

x
e

rc
is

e
s

. 
 D

e
s

c
ri

p
ti

o
n

s
 o

f 
a

u
th

o
ri

ze
d

 e
x

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

 a
re

 i
n

 t
h

e
 f

o
ll

o
w

in
g

 d
o

c
u

m
e

n
ts

:

F
Y

 2
0

1
9

 H
o

m
e

la
n

d
 S

e
cu

ri
ty

 G
ra

n
t 

P
ro

g
ra

m
 N

o
tic

e
 o

f 
F

u
n

d
in

g
 O

p
p

o
rt

u
n

ity
:

h
tt

p
s:

//w
w

w
.f

e
m

a
.g

o
v/

m
e

di
a-

lib
ra

ry
-

d
a

ta
/1

5
5

5
0

08
3

8
1

0
9

1
-1

4
4

e
7

4
7

0
e

c5
e1

9
5

8
d

6
a

d
5

e
1

0
3

c0
8

2
5

a
d/

F
Y

20
1

9
H

S
G

P
N

O
F

O
F

IN
A

L
5

0
8

.p
d

f

C
a

lif
o

rn
ia

 S
u

p
p

le
m

e
n

t 
to

 t
h

e
 F

e
d

e
ra

l F
u

n
d

in
g

 O
p

p
o

rt
u

n
ity

 A
n

n
o

u
n

ce
m

e
n

t,
 d

a
te

d
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r 
2

0
1

9
, 

a
va

ila
bl

e
 a

t 
h

tt
p

s:
//

w
w

w
.c

a
lo

e
s.

ca
.g

ov
/G

ra
n

ts
M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

tS
ite

/D
o

cu
m

e
n

ts
/F

Y
%

2
0

2
0

1
9

%
2

0
H

S
G

P
%

2
0

S
ta

te
%

2
0

G
u

id
a

n
ce

.p
d

f
a

s 
“F

Y
 

2
0

1
9

H
o

m
e

la
n

d
 S

e
cu

ri
ty

 G
ra

n
t 

P
ro

g
ra

m
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 S

u
p

p
le

m
en

t 
to

 t
h

e
 F

ed
e

ra
l N

o
tic

e
 o

f 
F

u
n

d
in

g
 O

p
p

o
rt

u
n

ity
.”

A
u

th
o

ri
ze

d
 E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
L

is
t:

  h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.f

e
m

a
.g

o
v/

a
u

th
o

ri
ze

d
-e

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t-
lis

t
C

a
l O

E
S

 R
u

le
s 

a
n

d
 R

e
g

u
la

tio
n

s,
 in

cl
u

d
in

g
 t

h
e

 R
e

ci
p

ie
n

t 
H

a
n

d
bo

o
k:

 
h

tt
p

s:
//

w
w

w
.c

a
lo

e
s.

ca
.g

o
v/

G
ra

n
ts

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
tS

ite
/D

o
cu

m
e

n
ts

/2
0

1
9

%
2

0
S

u
b

re
ci

p
ie

n
t%

2
0

H
a

n
d

b
o

o
k.

p
d

f
A

n
y

 e
q

u
ip

m
e

n
t 

p
u

rc
h

a
s

e
d

 u
n

d
e

r 
th

is
 A

g
re

e
m

e
n

t 
m

u
s

t 
m

a
tc

h
 t

h
e

 U
A

S
I 

2
0

1
9

G
ra

n
t 

A
p

p
li

c
a

ti
o

n
 W

o
rk

b
o

o
k

. 
 A

n
y

 
m

o
d

if
ic

a
ti

o
n

 t
o

 t
h

e
 i

n
v

e
n

to
ry

 l
is

t 
in

 t
h

a
t 

W
o

rk
b

o
o

k
 m

u
s

t 
re

c
e

iv
e

 p
ri

o
r 

w
ri

tt
e

n
 a

p
p

ro
v

a
l 

fr
o

m
 b

y
 t

h
e

 B
a

y
 A

re
a

 U
A

S
I 

P
ro

g
ra

m
 M

a
n

a
g

e
r.

 
N

o
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
a

n
d

 A
d

m
in

is
tr

a
ti

o
n

 e
x

p
e

n
s

e
s

 a
re

 a
ll

o
w

e
d

, 
u

n
le

s
s

 e
x

p
re

s
s

ly
 i

d
e

n
ti

fi
e

d
 a

n
d

 a
u

th
o

ri
ze

d
 i

n
 t

h
is

 
A

p
p

e
n

d
ix

.
S

u
s

ta
in

a
b

il
it

y
 r

e
q

u
ir

e
m

e
n

ts
 m

a
y

 a
p

p
ly

 t
o

 s
o

m
e

 o
r 

a
ll

 o
f 

th
e

 g
ra

n
t 

fu
n

d
e

d
 p

ro
je

c
ts

 o
r 

p
ro

g
ra

m
s

 a
u

th
o

ri
ze

d
 i

n
 t

h
is

 
A

p
p

e
n

d
ix

. 
 S

e
e

 A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t,

 ¶
3

.1
2

.
A

ll
 E

H
P

 d
o

c
u

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 m

u
s

t 
b

e
 s

u
b

m
it

te
d

 a
n

d
 a

p
p

ro
v

e
d

 p
ri

o
r 

to
 a

n
y

 e
x

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
 o

f 
fu

n
d

s
 r

e
q

u
ir

in
g

 E
H

P
 

s
u

b
m

is
s

io
n

.


























